10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE 2
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 S . B . N O .

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 2 5 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $46,367,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2006-2007, for the
purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh
senatorial district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of
accounting and general service:

A. Hanapepe library, Kauai

Construction for project completion

to renovate existing library.

Construction $1,200,000

Total funding $1,200,000
B. Kauai veterans memorial hospital,

Kauai

Plans, design, and construction for
renovation of the emergency room,

recovery, and operating room to include

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 2

S.B. NO.2491¢

acquisition of two vacant lots and
the construction of a new emergency

room parking area.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $7,752,000

Total funding

Samuel Mahelona memorial hospital,
Kauai

Plans, design, and construction for
solar voltaic system to reduce the

operational cost of electricity.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $1,378,000

Total funding
YMCA, Kauai

Plans, design, and construction for

a fifty-meter swimming pool complex.

Plans 51,000
Design $1,000
Construction $3,295,000

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc

$7,754,000

$1,380,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO.201%

Total funding

E. East Kauai Water Users'
Cooperative, Kauai
Plans, design, and construction to
replace catwalks, control gates,

and intake gates at Wailua

reservoir.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $480,000

Total funding
F. Hanapepe storybook theatre, Kauai
Plans, design and construction for

building renovations and

equipment.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $188,000

Total funding

2. To be expended by the department of
education:
A. Kapaa high school, Kauai

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc
1 0000 0

$3,297,000

$482,000

$190,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 4

S.B. NO.191%

Plans, design and construction for

renovation of covered walkway.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $148,000

Total funding

Kekaha elementary school, Kauai
Plans, design, and construction
for a six-classroom building.
Replace building C built in 1888

and currently infested with

termites.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $5,500,00

Total funding

Kilauea elementary school, Kauai
Construction to complete cafeteria
per recent completion of
plans/design.

Construction $3,000,000

Total funding

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc

$150,000

$5,502,000

$3,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B. NO. 19%

3. To be expended by the department of
transportation:
A. Kuhio highway, Kauai

Plans, design, and construction
for Kuhio highway expansion

project in Kapaa.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $18,998,000
Land $200,000

Total funding
4. To be expended by the county of Kauai:
A. Kilauea water system, Kauai
Design and construction for a
ductile iron waterline to provide

fire protection for Kilauea

school.
Design $80,000
Construction $170,000

Total funding

B. Waimea water system, Kauai

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc
0O OO

$19,200,000

$250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 6

S.B. NO.20W

Plans, design and construction for
a twelve-inch waterline along
Waimea Canyon drive to provide

fire protection for Waimea Canyon

school.

Plans $110,000
Design $1,000
Construction $3,000,000

Total funding
Wailua/Kapaa Water System, Kauai
Plans, design, and construction

for water storage tanks and

improvements.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $298,000

Total funding

Hanalei water system, Kauai
Plans, design, and construction
for an eight-inch waterline along
Weke road to provide fire

protection for Hanalei school.

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc
1 O 0 00 OO0

$3,111,000

$300,000



10

11

12

13

14

- S.B. NO.7291®

Plans $125,000
Design $1,000
Construction $425,000
Total funding $551, 000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
of June 30, 2 , shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

YRR e

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc .
| 00O 000 O



S8.N0. 2071®

Report Title:
CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the
seventh senatorial district.

2006-0971 SB SMA.doc



