JAN 2 5 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	FION 1. The director of finance is authorized	to issue
2	general o	obligation bonds in the sum of \$46,367,000, or	so much
3	thereof a	s may be necessary for fiscal year 2006-2007,	for the
4	purpose o	of capital improvement projects for the sevent	h
5	senatoria	al district, as follows:	
6	1. To b	e expended by the department of	
7		accounting and general service:	
8	Α.	Hanapepe library, Kauai	
9		Construction for project completion	
10	to renovate existing library.		
11		Construction \$1,200,000	
12		Total funding	\$1,200,000
13	В.	Kauai veterans memorial hospital,	
14		Kauai	
15		Plans, design, and construction for	
16		renovation of the emergency room,	
17		recovery, and operating room to include	

1		acquisition of two vaca	nt lots and	
2		the construction of a n	ew emergency	
3		room parking area.		
4		Plans	\$1,000	
5		Design	\$1,000	
6		Construction	\$7,752,000	
7		Total funding		\$7,754,000
8	C.	Samuel Mahelona memoria	l hospital,	
9		Kauai		
10		Plans, design, and cons	truction for a	
11		solar voltaic system to	reduce the	
12		operational cost of electricity.		
13		Plans	\$1,000	
14		Design	\$1,000	
15		Construction	\$1,378,000	
16		Total funding		\$1,380,000
17	D.	YMCA, Kauai		
18		Plans, design, and cons	truction for	
19		a fifty-meter swimming	pool complex.	
20		Plans	\$1,000	
21		Design	\$1,000	
22		Construction	\$3,295,000	

1			Total funding		\$3,297,000	
2		E.	East Kauai Water Users'			
3			Cooperative, Kauai			
4			Plans, design, and constr	uction to		
5			replace catwalks, control	gates,		
6			and intake gates at Wailua	and intake gates at Wailua		
7			reservoir.			
8			Plans	\$1,000		
9			Design	\$1,000		
10			Construction	\$480,000		
11			Total funding		\$482,000	
12		F.	Hanapepe storybook theatre	e, Kauai		
13			Plans, design and construc	ction for		
14			building renovations and			
15			equipment.			
16			Plans	\$1,000		
17			Design	\$1,000		
18			Construction	\$188,000		
19			Total funding		\$190,000	
20	2.	To b	e expended by the departmen	nt of		
21			education:			
22		Α.	Kapaa high school, Kauai			

1		Plans, design and construction for			
2		renovation of covered walkway.			
3		Plans	\$1,000		
4		Design	\$1,000		
5		Construction	\$148,000		
6		Total funding		\$150,000	
7	В.	Kekaha elementary school	, Kauai		
8		Plans, design, and const	ruction		
9		for a six-classroom buil	ding.		
10		Replace building C built	Replace building C built in 1888		
11		and currently infested with			
12		termites.			
13		Plans	\$1,000		
14		Design	\$1,000		
15		Construction	\$5,500,00		
16		Total funding		\$5,502,000	
17	C.	Kilauea elementary school, Kauai			
18		Construction to complete cafeteria			
19		per recent completion of			
20		plans/design.			
21		Construction	\$3,000,000		
22		Total funding		\$3,000,000	

1	3.	To }	be expended by the o	department of	
2			transportation:		
3		Α.	Kuhio highway, Kau	ıai	
4			Plans, design, and	d construction	
5			for Kuhio highway	expansion	
6			project in Kapaa.		
7			Plans	\$1,000	
8			Design	\$1,000	
9			Construction	\$18,998,000	
10			Land	\$200,000	
11			Total funding		\$19,200,000
12	4.	To h	oe expended by the o	county of Kauai:	
13		A.	Kilauea water syst	em, Kauai	
14			Design and constru	action for a	
15			ductile iron water	cline to provide	
16			· · · · ·		
			fire protection fo	or Kilauea	
17			school.	or Kilauea	
17 18			-	r Kilauea \$80,000	
			school.		
18			school. Design	\$80,000	\$250,000

1		Plans, design and	construction for	
2		a twelve-inch wat	erline along	
3		Waimea Canyon dri	ve to provide	
4		fire protection f	or Waimea Canyon	
5		school.		
6		Plans	\$110,000	
7		Design	\$1,000	
8		Construction	\$3,000,000	
9		Total funding		\$3,111,000
10	C.	Wailua/Kapaa Wate	er System, Kauai	
11		Plans, design, an	d construction	
12		for water storage tanks and		
13		improvements.		
14		Plans	\$1,000	
15		Design	\$1,000	
16		Construction	\$298,000	
17		Total funding		\$300,000
18	D.	Hanalei water sys	tem, Kauai	
19		Plans, design, an	d construction	
20		for an eight-inch	waterline along	
21		Weke road to prov	ide fire	
22		protection for Ha	nalei school.	

1	Plans	\$125,000		
2	Design	\$1,000		
3	Construction	\$425,000		
4	Total funding	\$551,000		
5	SECTION 2. The appropr	iation made for the capital		
6	improvement project authoriz	ed by this Act shall not lapse at		
7	the end of the fiscal year f	or which the appropriation is made;		
8	provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as			
9	of June 30, 2 , shall laps	e as of that date.		
10	SECTION 3. The sums ap	propriated for the respective		
11	capital projects set forth i	n section 1 shall be expended by the		
12	designated expending agency	for the purposes of this Act.		
13	SECTION 4. This Act sh	all take effect on July 1, 2006.		
14	INTRODUC	ED BY: Jay 1, Dan		

Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the seventh senatorial district.